

Case No. _____

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE THE CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS; BIOMAX
PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC; and DAVID DALEIDEN

THE CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS; BIOMAX PROCUREMENT
SERVICES, LLC; DAVID DALEIDEN,

Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA, Respondent,

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION, Plaintiff-Real Party in Interest

From the United States District Court
Northern District of California
The Honorable William H. Orrick, III, Presiding
Case No. 3:15-cv-3522 (WHO)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

D. John Sauer
James Otis Law Group, LLC
231 South Bemiston Ave., Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 854-1372
jsauer@jamesotis.com

Catherine W. Short; SBN 117442
Post Office Box 1313
Ojai, California 93024-1313
Tel: (707) 337-6880
Fax: (805) 640-1940
LLDFOjai@earthlink.net

Attorneys for Defendants and
Petitioners The Center For Medical
Progress, Biomax Procurement
Services, LLC, and David Daleiden

Additional counsel listed on signature
pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Petitioners Have No Other Means to Obtain Their Desired Relief.	5
II. Absent Mandamus Relief, Petitioners Will Be Damaged and Prejudiced in Ways That Cannot Be Corrected on Direct Appeal.....	5
III. There Is No Cause to Conduct Any Discovery on the Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Because Any Injunctive Relief Would Violate the First Amendment’s Prohibition on Prior Restraints.....	7
A. Any injunctive relief in this case constitutes an unconstitutional prior restraint on CMP’s ability to speak publicly on matters of paramount public interest and importance.....	8
B. Any putative “waiver” of CMP’s First Amendment rights would be unenforceable as a matter of public policy.....	12
IV. The District Court Had No Authority to Order Discovery Because CMP’s Anti-SLAPP Motion Stayed All Discovery.	16
A. Under <i>Erie</i> , the anti-SLAPP statute’s mandatory discovery stay applies in federal court when the anti-SLAPP motion contests only the legal sufficiency of the allegations in the Complaint, as would a motion to dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6).....	16
B. Petitioners’ anti-SLAPP motion contested only the legal sufficiency of the allegations in NAF’s Complaint, and thus the discovery stay applies under <i>Erie</i>	19
C. The district court’s discovery order has no effect on the <i>Erie</i> analysis.....	25
D. The anti-SLAPP statute does not directly collide with Rule 26.	26
V. This Case Presents a New and Important Issue; Resolving That Issue Will Assist the District Courts in Properly Applying This Court’s Precedents.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....8

A.M.P. v. Hubbard Broad., Inc., 216 F. Supp. 2d 933 (D. Minn. 2001).....10

Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Lacelaw Corp., 861 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 1988)24

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....9

Batzel v. Smith, 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)6

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....18

Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., 115 Cal. App.4th 322 (2004).....24

Block v. eBay, Inc., 747 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

Britts v. Superior Court, 145 Cal.App.4th 1112 (2006).....*passim*

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. United States Dist. Court, 408 F.3d 1142
(9th Cir. 2005).....29

CBS, Inc. v. Davis, 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....10-12

Cortez v. Skol, 776 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2015).....16

Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist., 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)...14-15

Doe v. Gangland Prods., Inc., 730 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013).....24, 25

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)15-16

Garcia v. Google, Inc., 786 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2015).....12, 13

Garcia v. Google, Inc., 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....13-14

Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc., 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....16, 27

Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness v. CNN, Inc., 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 24

Hanna v. Plumer, 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....26

In re Cement Antitrust Litig., 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982).....29

In re Lombardi, 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014).....7

Kohlrautz v. Oilmen Participation Corp., 441 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006)...17, 25, 26

Leonard v. Clark, 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1994).....12-13

Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd., 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013).....6, 17, 27

Lieberman v. KCOP Television, Inc., 110 Cal.App.4th 156 (2003).....24

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC, 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)27, 28, 30

Mattel, Inc. v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps, 99 Cal.App.4th 1179
(2002)6

Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick, 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)19, 25

Moser v. Triarc Cos., No. 05cv1742-JLS, 2007 WL 3026425 (S.D. Cal. Oct.
16, 2007)18, 29

Navellier v. Sletten, 29 Cal.4th 82 (2002)17, 25

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....8, 10

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....9

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe, 402 U.S. 415 (1971)8, 9

Pansy v. Stroudsburg, 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994).....15

Perricone v. Perricone, 292 Conn. 187 (2009).....13

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....5, 7, 28

Price v. Stossel, 620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co., 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).....8

Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery, 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987).....18

Saad v. Am. Diabetes Ass’n, Case No. 15-10267, 2015 WL 751295 (D. Mass. Feb. 23, 2015).....9-10

San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. United States Dist. Court, 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)7

Schwartz v. At the Cove Mgmt. Corp., No. 12cv3077-GPC, 2013 WL 1103479, (S.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2013).....18, 29

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)10

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....16-17, 27

Skilstaf, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp., 669 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2012).....22, 23

Smith v. Payne, No. C-12-01732-DMR, 2012 WL 6712041 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2012).....18, 29

Stutzman v. Armstrong, No. 2:13-cv-0116-MCE, 2013 WL 3992416 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2013).....18, 29

Terminiello v. City of Chi., 337 U.S. 1 (1949)15

Thomas v. Quintero, 126 Cal.App.4th 635 (2005).....28

Thompson v. Hayes, 748 F. Supp. 2d 824 (E.D. Tenn. 2010).....9

United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....17, 27

Varian Med. Sys., Inc. v. Delfino, 35 Cal.4th 180 (2005)6

Z.F. v. Ripon Unified Sch. Dist., 482 F. App’x 239 (9th Cir. 2012)18, 20

STATUTES AND RULES

1 U.S.C. § 8..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 1531	2
28 U.S.C. § 1652	16, 26
42 U.S.C. § 289	2
Cal. Civ. Pro. Code § 425.16.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Pro. Code § 2017.010.....	28
Cal. Civ. Pro. Code § 2017.020.....	28
Cal. Civ. Pro. Code § 2019.010-.040	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	3, 16, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	27
